

**SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND  
WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

609B



**FROM:** General Manager-Chief Engineer

**SUBMITTAL DATE:**  
September 30, 2014

**SUBJECT:** Approve Project Award - Little Lake MDP Line B, Stage 1 and Stetson Avenue Channel, Stage 7 aka Hemet MDP Line D, Project Nos. 4-0-00265-01 and 4-0-00211-07, 230 Working Days, 3rd District/3rd District, [\$6,398,777] 100% District Funds

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the low bid submitted by the firm of Gwinco Construction & Engineering, Inc. for \$6,398,777, for the construction of the above referenced project.
2. Authorize the Chairman to execute the contract on behalf of the District.

**BACKGROUND:**

**Summary**

The bid documents have been reviewed and approved for award by County Counsel.

P8\163485

**WARREN D. WILLIAMS**  
General Manager-Chief Engineer

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost:	POLICY/CONSENT (per Exec. Office)
<b>COST</b>	\$ 5,119,022	\$ 1,279,755	\$ 6,398,777	\$ N/A	Consent <input type="checkbox"/> Policy <input type="checkbox"/>
<b>NET DISTRICT COST</b>	\$ 5,119,022	\$ 1,279,755	\$ 6,398,777	\$ N/A	
<b>SOURCE OF FUNDS:</b> 25140 947460 527980 Zone 4 Const/Maint/Misc-Contracts				<b>Budget Adjustment:</b> No	
				<b>For Fiscal Year:</b> 14/15 & 15/16	

**C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:**

APPROVE

BY:   
Steven C. Horn

**County Executive Office Signature**

**MINUTES OF THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT**

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Stone and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Stone and Benoit  
Nays: None  
Absent: Tavaglione and Ashley  
Date: September 30, 2014  
xc: Flood

Kecia Harper-Ihem  
Clerk of the Board  
By:   
Deputy

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL  
DATE: 9/1/14  
BY: GREGORY P. PRIAMOS

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED  
JEANINE J. REY, FINANCE DIRECTOR  
BY: JEANINE J. REY 9/3/14  
Departmental Concurrence

RUC

- A-30
- 4/5 Vote
- Positions Added
- Change Order

**SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FORM 11:** Approve Project Award - Little Lake MDP Line B, Stage 1 and Stetson Avenue Channel, Stage 7 aka Hemet MDP Line D, Project Nos. 4-0-00265-01 and 4-0-00211-07, 230 Working Days, 3rd District/3rd District, [\$6,398,777] 100% District Funds

**DATE:** September 30, 2014

**PAGE:** Page 2 of 2

**BACKGROUND:**

**Impact on Residents and Businesses**

This project will construct drainage infrastructure to remedy ongoing flooding problems. This project is funded by ad valorem property tax revenue and entails no new fees, taxes or bonded indebtedness.

**Contract History and Price Reasonableness**

Pursuant to Public Contract Code 21091, invitation of sealed bids was solicited by advertising in print and digital media.

P8\163485



**Riverside County Flood Control & Water Conservation District**

1995 Market St. Riverside, CA 92501 Phone: 951.955.1200 Fax: 951.788.9965

**Bid Summary**

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

<b>Total</b>	<b>Contractor Name</b>	<b>Address</b>	<b>Phone</b>
\$6,398,771.00	GWINCO CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC.	2171 S. Grove Avenue, #F Ontario, CA 91761	909.930.1693
\$7,271,038.00	BELCZAK & SONS, INC.	3510 E. Enterprise Drive Anaheim, CA 92807	714-998-5920
\$7,975,188.00	WEKA, INC.	27075 5th Street Highland, CA 92346	909.425.8700
\$7,998,998.00	GRFCO, INC.	Post Office Box 7689 Moreno Valley, CA 92552	951.657.8887
\$8,393,579.05	DDH APPLE VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.	9312 Deep Creek Road Apple Valley, CA 92308	760.247.4810
\$8,475,115.00	UTAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO.	40940 Eleanora Way Murrieta, CA 92562	909.677.9876
\$8,738,502.50	TC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.	10540 Prospect Avenue Santee, CA 92071	619.448.4560
\$8,741,691.00	C.P. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.	Post Office Box 1206 Ontario, CA 91762	909.981.1091
\$9,374,999.37	MAMCO, INC. dba ALABBASI	16810 Van Buren Boulevard, Suite 200 Riverside, CA 92504	951.776.9300

\$7,524,420.00 RCFC Engineer's Estimate

**Bid Abstract**

**Riverside County Flood Control & Water Conservation District**

1995 Market St. Riverside, CA 92501 Phone: 951.955.1200 Fax: 951.788.9965



**BELCZAK & SONS, INC.**

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

**ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE**  
**GWINCO CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC.**

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
1 MOBILIZATION	L.S.	1	\$140,000.00	\$140,000.00	\$346,315.00	\$346,315.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
2 WATER CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
3 TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$110,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
4 CLEARING AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	L.S.	1	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
5 EXCAVATION	C.Y.	47,938	\$15.00	\$719,070.00	\$2.00	\$95,876.00	\$13.00	\$623,194.00
6 CHANNEL EXCAVATION	C.Y.	298	\$25.00	\$7,450.00	\$45.00	\$13,410.00	\$20.00	\$5,960.00
7 HOT MIX ASPHALT EXCAVATION	C.Y.	758	\$15.00	\$11,370.00	\$2.00	\$1,516.00	\$60.00	\$45,480.00
8 BACKFILL	C.Y.	19,439	\$28.00	\$544,292.00	\$10.00	\$194,390.00	\$13.00	\$252,707.00
9 CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL (CLSM) BACKFILL	C.Y.	5,181	\$78.00	\$404,118.00	\$65.00	\$336,765.00	\$100.00	\$518,100.00
10 FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	1,625	\$40.00	\$65,000.00	\$30.00	\$48,750.00	\$30.00	\$48,750.00
11 GRAVEL FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	35	\$62.00	\$2,170.00	\$30.00	\$1,050.00	\$70.00	\$2,450.00
12 SAND BEDDING	C.Y.	53	\$15.00	\$795.00	\$30.00	\$1,590.00	\$100.00	\$5,300.00
13 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	L.S.	1	\$220,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$384,846.00	\$384,846.00
14 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MERIDIAN STREET CHANNEL TRANSITION	C.Y.	24	\$600.00	\$14,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$33,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$28,800.00
15 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MINOR STRUCTURES	C.Y.	163	\$1,000.00	\$163,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$195,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$244,500.00
16 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, CHANNEL PAVING	C.Y.	24	\$400.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,100.00	\$26,400.00	\$900.00	\$21,600.00
17 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, PARAPET WALL	L.F.	12	\$50.00	\$600.00	\$260.00	\$3,120.00	\$500.00	\$6,000.00
18 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, MISCELLANEOUS	C.Y.	60	\$600.00	\$36,000.00	\$475.00	\$28,500.00	\$600.00	\$36,000.00
19 JUNCTION STRUCTURE NO. 2	EACH	3	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,600.00	\$4,800.00
20 MANHOLE NO. 2	EACH	5	\$6,600.00	\$33,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00
21 MANHOLE NO. 3	EACH	10	\$4,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00
22 MANHOLE NO. 4	EACH	2	\$7,700.00	\$15,400.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00
23 18" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	149	\$85.00	\$12,665.00	\$310.00	\$46,190.00	\$110.00	\$16,390.00
24 24" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	372	\$105.00	\$39,060.00	\$165.00	\$61,380.00	\$120.00	\$44,640.00
25 42" RCP, 2000D	L.F.	1,298	\$155.00	\$201,190.00	\$205.00	\$266,090.00	\$140.00	\$181,720.00
26 60" RCP, 1500D	L.F.	125	\$200.00	\$25,000.00	\$308.00	\$38,500.00	\$200.00	\$25,000.00
27 AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2	C.Y.	1,359	\$65.00	\$88,335.00	\$65.00	\$88,335.00	\$120.00	\$163,080.00
28 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE A	TONS	3,236	\$100.00	\$323,600.00	\$110.00	\$355,960.00	\$140.00	\$453,040.00

Project Name: LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

Project Number: 4-0-0265-01

Bid Open Date: 07/22/2014

BELCZAK & SONS, INC.

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE  
GWINCO CONSTRUCTION  
& ENGINEERING, INC.

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
29 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE C	TONS	308	\$110.00	\$33,880.00	\$110.00	\$33,880.00	\$180.00	\$55,440.00
30 TEMPORARY RESURFACING	TONS	747	\$95.00	\$70,965.00	\$84.00	\$62,748.00	\$100.00	\$74,700.00
31 6-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE	L.F.	160	\$20.00	\$3,200.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00	\$60.00	\$9,600.00
32 3-FOOT CABLE RAILING	L.F.	12	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$145.00	\$1,740.00	\$140.00	\$1,680.00
33 MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LBS.	23,905	\$2.00	\$47,810.00	\$1.40	\$33,467.00	\$1.00	\$23,905.00
34 REMOVE BURIED CONCRETE SLAB	L.S.	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
35 REMOVE EXISTING ABANDONED 8" WATERLINE OUTSIDE ROB TRENCH LIMITS	L.S.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
36 EXPOSE LHMWD 16" WATERLINE FOR JOINTS RESTRAINING	L.S.	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
37 REMOVE EXISTING 78" RCP, CATCH BASIN AND CONNECTOR PIPE	L.S.	1	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
38 EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF UNCONTROLLED FILL	C.Y.	1,114	\$95.00	\$105,830.00	\$50.00	\$55,700.00	\$70.00	\$77,980.00
39 SUSPECT MATERIAL STAGING AREA	L.S.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
40 TRAFFIC LOOP DETECTOR REPLACEMENT	L.F.	1,122	\$30.00	\$33,660.00	\$10.00	\$11,220.00	\$8.00	\$8,976.00
41 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT	L.F.	54	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$60.00	\$3,240.00	\$125.00	\$6,750.00
42 HIGH SENSITIVITY VEHICLE DETECTORS	EACH	3	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00
43 TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX	EACH	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
44 REMODEL 4-INCH VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE (VCP) HOUSE CONNECTION	L.F.	50	\$140.00	\$7,000.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$150.00	\$7,500.00
45 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	EACH	3	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,115.00	\$3,345.00	\$300.00	\$900.00
46 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING	L.F.	110	\$100.00	\$11,000.00	\$60.00	\$6,600.00	\$75.00	\$8,250.00
47 DUST ABATEMENT	L.S.	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
48 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
49 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

**BELCZAK & SONS, INC.**

**GWINCO CONSTRUCTION  
& ENGINEERING, INC.**

**ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE**

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		GWINCO CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC.		BELCZAK & SONS, INC.	
			Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
50 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
51 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
52 10"W x 8'H PRCB COVER < or = 10'	L.F.	3,300	\$750.00	\$2,475,000.00	\$740.00	\$2,442,000.00	\$700.00	\$2,310,000.00
53 10"W x 8'H PRCB COVER > 10'	L.F.	1,500	\$800.00	\$1,200,000.00	\$780.00	\$1,170,000.00	\$800.00	\$1,200,000.00
				<b>\$7,524,420.00</b>		<b>\$6,398,777.00</b>		<b>\$7,271,038.00</b>

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

**WEKA, INC.**

**GRFCO, INC.**

**DDH APPLE VALLEY  
CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
1 MOBILIZATION	L.S.	1	\$181,366.00	\$181,366.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$297,000.00	\$297,000.00
2 WATER CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$28,211.00	\$28,211.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
3 TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$53,952.00	\$53,952.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$119,500.00	\$119,500.00
4 CLEARING AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	L.S.	1	\$47,208.00	\$47,208.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$19,280.00	\$19,280.00
5 EXCAVATION	C.Y.	47,938	\$15.00	\$719,070.00	\$10.00	\$479,380.00	\$19.94	\$955,883.72
6 CHANNEL EXCAVATION	C.Y.	298	\$35.00	\$10,430.00	\$10.00	\$2,980.00	\$80.70	\$24,048.60
7 HOT MIX ASPHALT EXCAVATION	C.Y.	758	\$25.00	\$18,950.00	\$12.00	\$9,096.00	\$62.00	\$46,996.00
8 BACKFILL	C.Y.	19,439	\$10.00	\$194,390.00	\$8.00	\$155,512.00	\$20.50	\$398,499.50
9 CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL (CLSM) BACKFILL	C.Y.	5,181	\$97.00	\$502,557.00	\$75.00	\$388,575.00	\$99.40	\$514,991.40
10 FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	1,625	\$55.00	\$89,375.00	\$40.00	\$65,000.00	\$36.67	\$59,588.75
11 GRAVEL FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	35	\$52.00	\$1,820.00	\$40.00	\$1,400.00	\$79.50	\$2,782.50
12 SAND BEDDING	C.Y.	53	\$34.00	\$1,802.00	\$30.00	\$1,590.00	\$117.80	\$6,243.40
13 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	L.S.	1	\$101,160.00	\$101,160.00	\$910,000.00	\$910,000.00	\$96,000.00	\$96,000.00
14 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MERIDIAN STREET CHANNEL TRANSITION	C.Y.	24	\$885.00	\$21,240.00	\$1,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$3,670.00	\$88,080.00
15 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MINOR STRUCTURES	C.Y.	163	\$1,333.00	\$217,279.00	\$1,000.00	\$163,000.00	\$2,107.00	\$343,441.00
16 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, CHANNEL PAVING	C.Y.	24	\$885.00	\$21,240.00	\$1,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,397.00	\$33,528.00
17 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, PARAPET WALL	L.F.	12	\$561.00	\$6,732.00	\$1,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$651.00	\$7,812.00
18 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, MISCELLANEOUS	C.Y.	60	\$740.00	\$44,400.00	\$500.00	\$30,000.00	\$579.00	\$34,740.00
19 JUNCTION STRUCTURE NO. 2	EACH	3	\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,402.00	\$10,206.00
20 MANHOLE NO. 2	EACH	5	\$7,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$9,930.00	\$49,650.00
21 MANHOLE NO. 3	EACH	10	\$4,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$4,060.00	\$40,600.00
22 MANHOLE NO. 4	EACH	2	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,760.00	\$13,520.00
23 18" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	149	\$370.00	\$55,130.00	\$140.00	\$20,860.00	\$204.30	\$30,440.70
24 24" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	372	\$407.00	\$151,404.00	\$150.00	\$55,800.00	\$210.40	\$78,268.80
25 42" RCP, 2000D	L.F.	1,298	\$350.00	\$454,300.00	\$175.00	\$227,150.00	\$158.00	\$205,084.00
26 60" RCP, 1500D	L.F.	125	\$488.00	\$61,000.00	\$400.00	\$50,000.00	\$415.00	\$51,875.00
27 AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2	C.Y.	1,359	\$50.00	\$67,950.00	\$42.00	\$57,078.00	\$739.00	\$1,004,301.00
28 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE A	TONS	3,236	\$104.00	\$336,544.00	\$88.00	\$284,768.00	\$137.60	\$445,273.60

Project Name: LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

Project Number: 4-0-0265-01

Bid Open Date: 07/22/2014

WEKA, INC.

GRFCO, INC.

DDH APPLE VALLEY  
CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
29 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE C	TONS	308	\$180.00	\$55,440.00	\$98.00	\$30,184.00	\$133.50	\$41,118.00
30 TEMPORARY RESURFACING	TONS	747	\$118.00	\$88,146.00	\$100.00	\$74,700.00	\$115.50	\$86,278.50
31 6-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE	L.F.	160	\$23.00	\$3,680.00	\$60.00	\$9,600.00	\$33.13	\$5,300.80
32 3-FOOT CABLE RAILING	L.F.	12	\$39.00	\$468.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$136.00	\$1,632.00
33 MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LBS.	23,905	\$1.80	\$43,029.00	\$3.00	\$71,715.00	\$1.38	\$32,988.90
34 REMOVE BURIED CONCRETE SLAB	L.S.	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,480.00	\$12,480.00
35 REMOVE EXISTING ABANDONED 8" WATERLINE OUTSIDE RCB TRENCH LIMITS	L.S.	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$23,310.00	\$23,310.00
36 EXPOSE LHMWD 16" WATERLINE FOR JOINTS RESTRAINING	L.S.	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$17,380.00	\$17,380.00
37 REMOVE EXISTING 78" RCP, CATCH BASIN AND CONNECTOR PIPE	L.S.	1	\$16,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$47,600.00	\$47,600.00
38 EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF UNCONTROLLED FILL	C.Y.	1,114	\$98.00	\$109,172.00	\$20.00	\$22,280.00	\$37.42	\$41,685.88
39 SUSPECT MATERIAL STAGING AREA	L.S.	1	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$142,500.00	\$142,500.00
40 TRAFFIC LOOP DETECTOR REPLACEMENT	L.F.	1,122	\$9.00	\$10,098.00	\$40.00	\$44,880.00	\$7.25	\$8,134.50
41 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT	L.F.	54	\$58.00	\$3,132.00	\$125.00	\$6,750.00	\$105.00	\$5,670.00
42 HIGH SENSITIVITY VEHICLE DETECTORS	EACH	3	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,371.00	\$4,113.00
43 TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX	EACH	1	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$682.50	\$682.50
44 REMODEL 4-INCH VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE (VCP) HOUSE CONNECTION	L.F.	50	\$155.00	\$7,750.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$466.30	\$23,315.00
45 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	EACH	3	\$521.00	\$1,563.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$607.00	\$1,821.00
46 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING	L.F.	110	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$100.00	\$11,000.00	\$63.50	\$6,985.00
47 DUST ABATEMENT	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$164,700.00	\$164,700.00
48 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$20,700.00	\$20,700.00
49 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,250.00	\$11,250.00



**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01  
**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

**WEKA, INC.**  
**GRFCO, INC.**  
**DDH APPLE VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

<i>Item No. &amp; Description</i>	<i>Unit</i>	<i>Quantity</i>	<i>Unit Bid</i>	<i>Total Bid</i>	<i>Unit Bid</i>	<i>Total Bid</i>	<i>Unit Bid</i>	<i>Total Bid</i>
50 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$14,930.00	\$14,930.00
51 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$11,170.00	\$11,170.00
52 10'W x 8'H PRCB COVER < or = 10'	L.F.	3,300	\$813.00	\$2,682,900.00	\$900.00	\$2,970,000.00	\$549.00	\$1,811,700.00
53 10'W x 8'H PRCB COVER > 10'	L.F.	1,500	\$915.00	\$1,372,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500,000.00	\$549.00	\$823,500.00
				<b>\$7,975,188.00</b>		<b>\$7,998,998.00</b>		<b>\$8,393,579.05</b>

Project Name: LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

Project Number: 4-0-0265-01

Bid Open Date: 07/22/2014

Page 7 of 12

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	UTAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO.		TC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		C.P. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.	
			Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
1 MOBILIZATION	L.S.	1	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
2 WATER CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
3 TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$72,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
4 CLEARING AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	L.S.	1	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00
5 EXCAVATION	C.Y.	47,938	\$35.00	\$1,677,830.00	\$14.00	\$671,132.00	\$12.00	\$575,256.00
6 CHANNEL EXCAVATION	C.Y.	298	\$53.00	\$15,794.00	\$48.00	\$14,304.00	\$15.00	\$4,470.00
7 HOT MIX ASPHALT EXCAVATION	C.Y.	758	\$46.00	\$34,868.00	\$80.00	\$60,640.00	\$35.00	\$26,530.00
8 BACKFILL	C.Y.	19,439	\$17.00	\$330,463.00	\$10.00	\$194,390.00	\$15.00	\$291,585.00
9 CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL (CLSM) BACKFILL	C.Y.	5,181	\$85.00	\$440,385.00	\$80.00	\$414,480.00	\$65.00	\$336,765.00
10 FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	1,625	\$40.00	\$65,000.00	\$58.00	\$94,250.00	\$30.00	\$48,750.00
11 GRAVEL FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	35	\$44.00	\$1,540.00	\$79.00	\$2,765.00	\$45.00	\$1,575.00
12 SAND BEDDING	C.Y.	53	\$39.00	\$2,067.00	\$64.00	\$3,392.00	\$20.00	\$1,060.00
13 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	L.S.	1	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$145,000.00
14 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MERIDIAN STREET CHANNEL TRANSITION	C.Y.	24	\$3,300.00	\$79,200.00	\$1,110.00	\$26,640.00	\$1,500.00	\$36,000.00
15 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MINOR STRUCTURES	C.Y.	163	\$1,100.00	\$179,300.00	\$1,650.00	\$268,950.00	\$1,500.00	\$244,500.00
16 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, CHANNEL PAVING	C.Y.	24	\$610.00	\$14,640.00	\$760.00	\$18,240.00	\$1,000.00	\$24,000.00
17 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, PARAPET WALL	L.F.	12	\$320.00	\$3,840.00	\$600.00	\$7,200.00	\$950.00	\$11,400.00
18 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, MISCELLANEOUS	C.Y.	60	\$1,600.00	\$96,000.00	\$500.00	\$30,000.00	\$700.00	\$42,000.00
19 JUNCTION STRUCTURE NO. 2	EACH	3	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,700.00	\$11,100.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
20 MANHOLE NO. 2	EACH	5	\$5,800.00	\$29,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$32,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$25,000.00
21 MANHOLE NO. 3	EACH	10	\$2,900.00	\$29,000.00	\$3,300.00	\$33,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$35,000.00
22 MANHOLE NO. 4	EACH	2	\$6,200.00	\$12,400.00	\$10,800.00	\$21,600.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00
23 18" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	149	\$140.00	\$20,860.00	\$260.00	\$38,740.00	\$75.00	\$11,175.00
24 24" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	372	\$90.00	\$33,480.00	\$168.00	\$62,496.00	\$85.00	\$31,620.00
25 42" RCP, 2000D	L.F.	1,298	\$130.00	\$168,740.00	\$200.00	\$259,600.00	\$145.00	\$188,210.00
26 60" RCP, 1500D	L.F.	125	\$320.00	\$40,000.00	\$350.00	\$43,750.00	\$220.00	\$27,500.00
27 AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2	C.Y.	1,359	\$120.00	\$163,080.00	\$154.00	\$209,286.00	\$45.00	\$61,155.00
28 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE A	TONS	3,236	\$145.00	\$469,220.00	\$140.00	\$453,040.00	\$105.00	\$339,780.00

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	UTAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO.		TC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		C.P. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.	
			Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
29 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE C	TONS	308	\$240.00	\$73,920.00	\$140.00	\$43,120.00	\$225.00	\$69,300.00
30 TEMPORARY RESURFACING	TONS	747	\$105.00	\$78,435.00	\$130.00	\$97,110.00	\$95.00	\$70,965.00
31 6-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE	L.F.	160	\$50.00	\$8,000.00	\$70.00	\$11,200.00	\$35.00	\$5,600.00
32 3-FOOT CABLE RAILING	L.F.	12	\$138.00	\$1,656.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00	\$200.00	\$2,400.00
33 MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LBS.	23,905	\$1.20	\$28,686.00	\$1.50	\$35,857.50	\$3.00	\$71,715.00
34 REMOVE BURIED CONCRETE SLAB	L.S.	1	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
35 REMOVE EXISTING ABANDONED 8" WATERLINE OUTSIDE RCB TRENCH LIMITS	L.S.	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$38,200.00	\$38,200.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
36 EXPOSE LHMWD 16" WATERLINE FOR JOINTS RESTRAINING	L.S.	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
37 REMOVE EXISTING 78" RCP, CATCH BASIN AND CONNECTOR PIPE	L.S.	1	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$15,950.00	\$15,950.00
38 EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF UNCONTROLLED FILL	C.Y.	1,114	\$28.00	\$31,192.00	\$100.00	\$111,400.00	\$25.00	\$27,850.00
39 SUSPECT MATERIAL STAGING AREA	L.S.	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
40 TRAFFIC LOOP DETECTOR REPLACEMENT	L.F.	1,122	\$8.00	\$8,976.00	\$10.00	\$11,220.00	\$15.00	\$16,830.00
41 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT	L.F.	54	\$107.00	\$5,778.00	\$100.00	\$5,400.00	\$150.00	\$8,100.00
42 HIGH SENSITIVITY VEHICLE DETECTORS	EACH	3	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00
43 TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX	EACH	1	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
44 REMODEL 4-INCH VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE (VCP) HOUSE CONNECTION	L.F.	50	\$69.00	\$3,450.00	\$200.00	\$10,000.00	\$95.00	\$4,750.00
45 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	EACH	3	\$325.00	\$975.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
46 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING	L.F.	110	\$64.00	\$7,040.00	\$100.00	\$11,000.00	\$65.00	\$7,150.00
47 DUST ABATEMENT	L.S.	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
48 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$19,600.00	\$19,600.00	\$63,100.00	\$63,100.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
49 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$9,800.00	\$9,800.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	UTAH PACIFIC CONSTRUCTION CO.		TC CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		C.P. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.	
			Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid	Unit Bid	Total Bid
50 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
51 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
52 10'W x 8'H PRCB COVER < or = 10'	L.F.	3,300	\$764.00	\$2,521,200.00	\$965.00	\$3,184,500.00	\$1,050.00	\$3,465,000.00
53 10'W x 8'H PRCB COVER > 10'	L.F.	1,500	\$767.00	\$1,150,500.00	\$1,050.00	\$1,575,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,800,000.00
				<b>\$8,475,115.00</b>		<b>\$8,738,502.50</b>		<b>\$8,741,691.00</b>

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE I; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

MAMCO, INC. dba  
ALABBASI

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid	Total Bid
1 MOBILIZATION	L.S.	1	\$950,118.07	\$950,118.07
2 WATER CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00
3 TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	1	\$270,000.00	\$270,000.00
4 CLEARING AND MISCELLANEOUS WORK	L.S.	1	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00
5 EXCAVATION	C.Y.	47,938	\$5.60	\$268,452.80
6 CHANNEL EXCAVATION	C.Y.	298	\$41.00	\$12,218.00
7 HOT MIX ASPHALT EXCAVATION	C.Y.	758	\$60.00	\$45,480.00
8 BACKFILL	C.Y.	19,439	\$8.00	\$155,512.00
9 CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL (CLSM) BACKFILL	C.Y.	5,181	\$85.00	\$440,385.00
10 FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	1,625	\$40.00	\$65,000.00
11 GRAVEL FILTER MATERIAL	C.Y.	35	\$40.00	\$1,400.00
12 SAND BEDDING	C.Y.	53	\$40.00	\$2,120.00
13 TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM	L.S.	1	\$405,000.00	\$405,000.00
14 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MERIDIAN STREET CHANNEL TRANSITION	C.Y.	24	\$1,000.00	\$24,000.00
15 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, MINOR STRUCTURES	C.Y.	163	\$1,000.00	\$163,000.00
16 CLASS "A" CONCRETE, CHANNEL PAVING	C.Y.	24	\$750.00	\$18,000.00
17 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, PARAPET WALL	L.F.	12	\$650.00	\$7,800.00
18 CLASS "B" CONCRETE, MISCELLANEOUS	C.Y.	60	\$500.00	\$30,000.00
19 JUNCTION STRUCTURE NO. 2	EACH	3	\$6,000.00	\$18,000.00
20 MANHOLE NO. 2	EACH	5	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00
21 MANHOLE NO. 3	EACH	10	\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00
22 MANHOLE NO. 4	EACH	2	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
23 18" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	149	\$75.00	\$11,175.00
24 24" RCP, CLASS IV	L.F.	372	\$82.00	\$30,504.00
25 42" RCP, 2000D	L.F.	1,298	\$160.00	\$207,680.00
26 60" RCP, 1500D	L.F.	125	\$250.00	\$31,250.00
27 AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2	C.Y.	1,359	\$52.00	\$70,668.00
28 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE A	TONS	3,236	\$100.00	\$323,600.00

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

MAMCO, INC. dba  
ALABBASI

Item No. & Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid	Total Bid
29 HOT MIX ASPHALT (HMA), TYPE C	TONS	308	\$210.00	\$64,680.00
30 TEMPORARY RESURFACING	TONS	747	\$90.00	\$67,230.00
31 6-FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCE	L.F.	160	\$37.00	\$5,920.00
32 3-FOOT CABLE RAILING	L.F.	12	\$150.00	\$1,800.00
33 MISCELLANEOUS IRON AND STEEL	LBS.	23,905	\$1.70	\$40,638.50
34 REMOVE BURIED CONCRETE SLAB	L.S.	1	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
35 REMOVE EXISTING ABANDONED 8" WATERLINE OUTSIDE RCB TRENCH LIMITS	L.S.	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
36 EXPOSE LHMWD 16" WATERLINE FOR JOINTS RESTRAINING	L.S.	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
37 REMOVE EXISTING 78" RCP, CATCH BASIN AND CONNECTOR PIPE	L.S.	1	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
38 EXCAVATION AND DISPOSAL OF UNCONTROLLED FILL	C.Y.	1,114	\$20.00	\$22,280.00
39 SUSPECT MATERIAL STAGING AREA	L.S.	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
40 TRAFFIC LOOP DETECTOR REPLACEMENT	L.F.	1,122	\$8.00	\$8,976.00
41 TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT	L.F.	54	\$115.00	\$6,210.00
42 HIGH SENSITIVITY VEHICLE DETECTORS	EACH	3	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00
43 TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00
44 REMODEL 4-INCH VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE (VCP) HOUSE CONNECTION	L.F.	50	\$115.00	\$5,750.00
45 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	EACH	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
46 METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING	L.F.	110	\$70.00	\$7,700.00
47 DUST ABATEMENT	L.S.	1	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00
48 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
49 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1	L.S.	1	\$1.00	\$1.00

**Project Name:** LITTLE LAKE MDP LINE B, STAGE 1; STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D

**Project Number:** 4-0-0265-01

**Bid Open Date:** 07/22/2014

MAMCO, INC. dba  
ALABBASI

<i>Item No. &amp; Description</i>	<i>Unit</i>	<i>Quantity</i>	<i>Unit Bid</i>	<i>Total Bid</i>
50 STORMWATER AND NON-STORMWATER POLLUTION CONTROL - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
51 NON-STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR DEWATERING - STETSON AVENUE CHANNEL, STAGE 7 AKA HEMET MDP LINE D	L.S.	1	\$1.00	\$1.00
52 10'W x 8'H PRCB COVER < or = 10'	L.F.	3,300	\$1,040.00	\$3,432,000.00
53 10'W x 8'H PRCB COVER > 10'	L.F.	1,500	\$1,192.00	\$1,788,000.00
				<b>\$9,374,999.37</b>

**ATTACHMENTS FILED**  
**WITH**  
**THE CLERK OF THE BOARD**